CITY OF

Albuquerque
Public Works Department

Martin J. Chavez, Mayor | Robert E. Gurulé, Director

May 27,1997

Diane Hoelzer PE

D. Mark Goodwin & Associates Inc.
P.O. Box 90606

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199

RE: REVISED ENGINEER CERTIFICATION FOR PHILLIPS 66-WYOMING &
CONSTITUTION (J19-D41) ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
DATED 5/13/97

Dear Ms. Hoelzer:

Based on the information provided on your May 14,1997 resubmittal, Engineer Certification for
the above referenced site is acceptable.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3986.

C: Andrew Garcia Sincerely

oo Wicrlope

Bernie J. Montoya
Associate Engineer

Good for You, Albuquerque!

P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
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ClITY OF

Albuquerque

Martin J. Chavez, Mayor

April 10, 1997

Diane Hoelzer PE
Mark Goodwin & Associates

P.O. Box 90606
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199

RE: ENGINEER CERTIFICATION FOR PHILLIPS 66-WYOMING/CONSTITUTION
(J19-D41) RECEIVED APRIL 9,1997

Dear Ms. Hoelzer:

Based on the infomation- provided on your April 9,1997 éubmittal, Engineer Certification is not
acceptable for the following reasons:

1. Certification statement is not dated.

2. The required 1' foot water block does not exist at either drivepad. The depth of flow within
the streets must be provided for review,

3. Your legend must include what your as-built designation is.
If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3986.

C: Andrew Garcia Sincerely
Uile ™ | giz 44&//”7 7% 7 -

Bernie J. Montoya CE
Engineering Associate

Good for You, Alhuquerquc!




DRAINAGE INFORMATION.SHEET

" PROJECT TITLE: ___ Phillips 66 — Wyoming/Constitution NE ZONE ATLAS/DRNG,FILE#: J*'lgzwf
DRB #: EPC #: | WORK ORDER #:
| EGAL DESCRIPTION: ~Tr: A-1, East End Addition, portion of SlS,TION,RﬁlE of NMPM, ABQ, Bernalillo, NM
CILFY ADDRESS: 1331 Wyoming, NE rAlbuque.rque, NM | -
ENGINEERING FIRM: Mark Goodwin & Associates PA _ CONTACT: Diane Hoelzer PE
ADDRESS: PO Box 90606 | PHONE: __ 343-2010
OWNER: Phillips 66 CONTACT: _Ken Duck
o tADDRESS: 1620 Central SE PHONE: 247-1529
ARCHITECT: ___ SLNB Architects - _ conTacT: Ken Duck
ADDRESS: 1620 Central SE . PHONE: _ 247-1529
SURVEYOR: . - ~ L CONTACT: _
ADDRESS: ' | ___ PHONE:
CONTRACTOR: ) ___ CONTACT:
ADDRESS: _ _ PHONE: _
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
______ DRAINAGE REPORT ~____ SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
X DRAINAGE PLAN ~__ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
____ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGEPLAN  ______ S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
X GRADING PLAN ~____S.DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION " FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
_ BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: X CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL

OTHER

YES GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
X NO _ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
COPY PROVIDED S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
___DRAINAGEREQUIREMENTS

~—___ OTHER ___| _ (Specify)

ll"*"':
.
' - L"'/ whe
'

)

BY: A/

- Diane Hoelzer,



g TN

| ETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, P.A. N Jom wo.
.m Consulting Engineers & Surveyors 4
- T Bernie Mon 1Dya
P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE NM 8719‘? KK | |
(505) 345-2010

WE ARE SENDING YOU ﬂﬂtached O Under separate cover via____________the following Items:

O Shop drawings [ Prints - 0O Plans O Samples 0 Specifications
[ Copy of letter [0 Change order O

.l_-ml

R N

B I N N P\
I N _ LD MAY 15890 1Y

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: “ LY DROLOGY SE_CT: ION
M\Far approval | O Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
(0 For your use = Approved as noted 0O Submit_ coples for distribution
O As requested ' O Returned for corrections O Return.

corrected prints
O For review and comment ([0 ﬁ .
" DFORBIDSOUE 19 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

m Jm 70 o

O 1 R0,

REMARKS

4

y
[T

N

a

SIGNED: l

it eanclosures are not as noted, kindly notlly us at once.

COPY TO

/;u!.t _,.,;

>




F’RO;JECT TITLE: f 'Philh;ps 66 — Wyoming/ConStitution NE

"DRB #: __ R EPC #: o

DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

ZONE ATLAS/DRNG FILE#: __ 11 /D‘/ /

'WORK ORDER #:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ' Tr. A-1, East End Addition, portlon of 318 TION R4E of NMPM ABQ Bernahllo NM

CITY ADDRESS: 1331 Wyommg, NE Albuquerque NM

'. ENG.'INEERING FIRM: Mark Goodwm & Assocmtes PA

" ADDRESS: PO Box 90606
 OWNER: __ Phillips 66 ,
~ ADDRESS: 1620 Central SE

. ARCHITECT: SLNB Architects o

CONTACT. Dlane HOEIZET PE

CONTACT: Ken D‘f‘*, _
PHONE:  247-1529

'CONTACT: Ken Duck

ADDRESS: _ 1620 Central SE . ouoNE:  247-1529
' SURVEYOR: ' . CONTACT:
~ ADDRESS: BLONE: -
CONTRACTOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS PHONE:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: _ o - CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

DRAINAGE REPORT

DRAINAGE PLAN

CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
 GRADING PLAN

EROSION CONTROL PLAN

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

OTHER -~ = -
 PRE-DESIGN MEETING: Elvs
. YES - - 1] =
), NO . ]997 _

COPY PROVIDED HYDROLOGY SE
' CTION

'DATE SUBMITTED: - 7__'_'_' ZZ______
- / o : 7 '
BY: N e

- .

Diane Hoclzer. P 2/

SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL _
S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL

SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL _
FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL -
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL'
GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

" PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT

DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

OTHER | (Specify)

30 dany q:w,? co. ngd o 427

Ry U@;



CITY OF

Albuquerque

September 13, 1996

Martin J. Chavez, Mayor

Diane Hoelzer, -PE .
Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
P.0. Box 90606 |
A;buqierque, NM 87133 \

RE: PHILLIPS 66'-‘WYOMING@AND‘CONSTITUTION’(J19<D41) GRADING PLAN

SUBMITTAL FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. .ENGINEER’S STAMP DATED
AUGUST 26, 1996. *

- Dear Ms. Hoelzer:

Based on the information prov1ded on your August 27, 1996 submittal,
the above referenced project is approved for Building Permit.

The City suggestsrthat the area around_thelfueling bays and under
the canopy be graded so that in the future,. the fueling area can be
contained and all washdown water collected and routed to an
oil/water separator. This separator would be connected directly to
the sanitary sewer, not to the storm drain. While this requirement

1s not currently mandatory, it may be in the future and compliance
will be necessary. . . “

Prlor to a Certificate of Occupancy,-én‘Engineer's Certification
- will be requlred - |

foff”'

If L._can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at
768- 3622 -

Tisa“And Manwill
Englneerlng‘Assoc /Hyd

’

C: John Barber - Phillips 66"
Andrew Garcia - COA. )
Flle : '

~ Good for You, Albuquerque!




A o R DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

- PROJECT TITLE: Phillips 66 — Wyoming/Consﬁt"ution NE " ZONE ATLAS/DRNG,-.‘F!LE#:'. J-19 // #/ '
DRB# = EPC# _ \WORK ORDER #: | |
LEGAL DESCRIPTION Tr. A-1, East End Addltlon portion of 818 TION R4E of NMPM ABQ, Bemahllo NM

CITY ADDRESS: ___1331 Wyoming, NE__ Albuguerque, NM

" ENGINEERING FIRM:  Mark Goodwin & Associatess PA CONTACT: Diane Hoelzer PE
ADDRESS: PO Box 90606 . PHONE:  345-2010
OWNER: __ Phillips66 —VoAn ., ) o oo Ker '
ADDRESS: W A2 c N :
 ARCHITECT: SLNB Architects T S 20| coNTACT: Ken Duck |
ADDRESS: 1620 Cen‘[fﬂl SE Eva@acod, CO pyone: 2471529
SURVEYOR: ____ . _ &&)//]__ CONTACT:
ADDRESS: - - o PHONE: _
CONTRACTOR: ___ - 3 ____ _CONTACT:
ADDRESS: __ o S ___ PHONE:
" TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL |

S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL
SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL '

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

X DRAINAGE PLAN

CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
A GRADING PLAN |
EROSION CONTROL PLAN

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION

OTHER

BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
_ YES - . GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
X NO 919 PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
COPY PROVIDED jb S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
| " DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
OTHER _________(Specify)
i AG2Ti996 .
I g
Diane Hoelzer, QW y ...‘.’.L":j |



- DRAINAGE REPORT

for

PHILLIPS 66
@ Wyoming and Constitution

ZONE ATLAS J-19

August 1996 | °

o
n

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES“=—



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The site is currently developed as a Phillips 66 gas station, convenience store and car wash. The proposed
developed site is also a Phillips 66 station, convenience store and car wash. The primary difference between
the existing and developed Phillips 66 is the location of each of these facilities. Additional pump stations are
going to be builf where the existing building is now located on the east half of the site. A new building is going
fo be constructed where the existing car wash is now located and a new car wash facility is going to be built

closer to the existing west property line.
EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

Under existing drainage conditions, onsite flows are directed towards the north as free discharge into
Constitution Avenue. A small portion of the project site-along the west property line flows northward and offsite

in a northwest direction before discharging info Constitution Avenue.

DEVELOPED CONDITIONS

Under developed conditions, the onsite flows will continue to be directed towards the north as free discharge
into Constitution Avenue. Along the west property boundary onsite flows in the landscaped areas will be
directed northward through a swale before discharging into Constitution Avenue. Refer to the drainage

calculations on the next page.

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES



DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS

Precipitation Zone: 3
Project Area: 0.914 acres
Time of Concenftration = 12 minutes

EXISTING CONDITIONS | DEVELOPED CONDITIONS
Land Treatment C = 36.7% Land Treatment C = 21.0%
Land Treatment D = 63.3% Land Treatment D = 79.0%

From Table A-9 Peak Discharge:

3.45(0.3354)+5.02(0.5786) 3.45(0.1919)+5.02(0.7221)

Q100 = 4.06 cfs | Q100 =4.29 cfs
1.29(.3354)+2.36(0.5786) = 1.80 1.29(0.1919)+2.39(0.7221) = 1.97
1.80%.914/12 = 1.97%.914/12 =

V100 = 0.137 acre-feet - V100 = 0.150 acre-feet

An increase in flow rate of 0.23 cfs is negligible.

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES



DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEEI'

PROJECT TITLE: Phillips 66 — Wyomlng/CQqs_tltutlon NE h':  7ONE ATLAS/DF{NG FILE#: J-l9/d {//
DRB#: _ EPC #: . WORK ORDER #:
- LEGA]_ DESCRIPTION: Tr A-1, East End Addition, porllon of S18, TION R4E ofNMPM ABQ Bernallllo NM
" CITY ADDRESS: 1331 Wyommg, NE _Albuquerque NM
ENGINEERING FIRM: Mark Goodwin & Assoc,mtes PA CONTACT: Dnne Hoelzer PE
ADDRESS: PO Box 90606 _ . pHong: 3452010
OWNER:  Phillips 66 B T contact. KenDuck
- ADD;F{ESS 1620 Central SE | . PHONE: 247f1529 :
ARCHITECT: SLNB AI‘th[ELlS | | N o .CONTACT": Ken'Di_lck
ﬂ 1 ADDﬁESS: _% 167() Central SE | . . PHONE: 247—1529
SURVEYOR: o - - ___ CONTACT:
| ADDRESS - . I _L - PQONE:‘ M
. CONTRACTOR: | . - _ . CON‘i‘ACT:
ADDRESS:x I _ - PHONE:
- TYPE 6F'SUBMITTAL: . ; : CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SQUGHT:
DRAINAGE REFORT - SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL

__ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

___ S.DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’'D APPROVAL
_____S.DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL
___ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL |
___ FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

_____ FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

_ X °' BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

X_- DRAINAGE PLAN

_ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
-X-  GRADING PLAN T
EROSION CONTROL PLAN

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

OTHER “

_, 4
PR=E'-_DESIGN MEETING:
__ YES
__ X NO

COPY PROVIDED

' CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
' GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL |
PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
~ DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
OTHER L ~ (Specify)

. DATE SUBMITTED: M_——
| v . Ang./VE //1

| Dmm. Hocelzer. F’




ITY OFPF

.Adbmmpmmnyue
November 1996

Martin J. Chavez, Mayor

Diane Hoelzer, PE
Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
P.O. Box 90606

Albuquerque, NM 87199

RE: PHILLIPS 66 - WYOMING AND CONSTITUTION (J19-D41). GRADING PLAN
~ RESUBMITTAL FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL, EWGINEER’ S STAMP
DATED NOVEMBER 5, 1996.

Dear Ms. Hoelzer:

Based on the information provided on your November 6, 1996

resubmittal, the above referenced project is approved for Building
Permit.

Prior to a Certificate of Occupancy, an Engineer’s Certification
will be required.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at

7168-3622.
Coace s /

1sa'Ann.Manw1ll
Engineering Assoc./Hyd.

C: é%ndrew Garcia - COA
(Filer

Good for You, Albuquerque!




DRAINAGE REPORT

for

PHILLIPS 66
@ Wyoming and Constitution

ZONE ATLAS J-19

3
i _‘
August 1996 ‘ 1NV -biees
Revised November 1996 S _ l
' DTCLUCY L

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES




cD=12=-106

4

SU-2 R-2 O-1

- rr
PR STY-

BELLAMAH

;snuw HETGHTS Park| L3
R 4

CONSTI

“P HT IR

HOUUTATHN

DALLAS

MIDDLE - li
SCHOOQL] -

‘L

Ii,'i"' Y

PENNSYLVANIA

Hd4 154

E‘ ‘.

r
’ |
2
1.
| 1]
)
-
b M

B0 i R R e Rl L B ’1’ i
~ OQURTLADY OF "THE™
ASSUMPTION CHURCH - .

A

Q-1

LAl ICOARIDTIAN



*
g = o =
*

D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, P.A.
Consulting Engineers and surveyors

P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199
(505) 345-2010

g

November 5, 1996

Ms. Lisa Manwill, PE
City of Albuquerque
Hydrology Department
Albuquerque, NM

Re: Phillips 66 at Wyoming and Constitution NE (J19-D41) Revised Grading Plan Submittal
Revised Engmeer s stamp date 11-5-96.

Dear Ms. Man Will:

The previously approved Phillips 66 Grading and Drainage Plan dated 8-26-96 is being re-submitted 4to
- hydrology as a result of grading revisions required in order to accommodate comments from the COA - Zoning
Department. Basically the grade changes throughout the site reflect a revision of the entrance slope at

Wyoming Boulevard from 8.0% to 6.0% and a potential ponding problem at the southwest portion of the
property . Originally, a request was made to change the entrance grades at Constitution Avenue from 5.0%

fo 4.0%, however | have worked out this issue with Zoning and the previously designed entrance grade of 5.0%
is acceptable.

The previously approved drainage report remains unchanged. | have ehc!osed a revised Drainage Report
cover sheet to reflect the revised grading plan engineer’s stamp dated 11-5-96 fo replace the previous
Drainage Report cover sheet.

| have included a copy of my mar%—up fo facilitate your review of what was changed. If you have any questions
please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, PA

Dfane Hoelzer, PE

DHL/sb

b:\phillips.wyo\comments
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e DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET 4

PROJECT TITLE: _ Phillips 66 — Wyoming/Corislitution NE ZONE ATLAS/DRNG,FILE#: 1719! Dl.l/ :

DRB#: , EPC #: _ _ WORK ORDER #: _ o
| EGAL DESCRIPTION: Tr. A-1, East End Addition, portion of S18,TION,R4E of NMPM, ABQ, Bernalillo, NM
CITY ADDRESS: 1331 Wyoming, NE  Albuquerque, NM | "
ENGINEERING FIRM: Mark Goodwin & Associates PA CONTACT: Diane Hoelzer PE ,_:
ADDRESS: PO Box 90606 PHONE: _ 3%3-2010
OWNER: ___ Phillips66 ' CONTACT: _Ren Duck
ADDRESS: 1620 Central SE ' pHONE: _ 247-1529
ARCHITECT: __ SLNB Architects ' _ CONTACT: KenDuck !
ADDRESS: . 1620 Central SE PHONE: _ 247-1329 !
SURVEYOR: ___ . _ CONTACT:
ADDRESS: | _ __ PHONE:
CONTRACTOR: | . CONTACT:
ADDRESS: . - | PHONE:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: - ' CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REFORT - __ SKETCH FLAT AFFROVAL |
X DRAINAGE PLAN ~ PRELIMINARY PLAT AFEROVAL
_ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE FLAN _____ S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APFROVAL
X GRADING PLAN ____S.DEV.PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL
__ EROSION CONTROL FLAN _ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
_ ENGINEER'S CEATIFICATION _ FINAL PLAT AFFROVAL
. OTHER ~_ FOUNDATION FERMIT APFROVAL
- _ R BUILDING PERMIT AFPROVAL
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: _ CERTIFICATION OF OCCUFANCY AFFROVAL
o YES ~ GRADING PERMIT APFROVAL |
X NO _ __ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
COPY PROVIDED | ______ S.A.D. DRAINAGE REFORT

DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

(Specify)

E;ATE susmiTTeD: 2-J4/ -9/




D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, P.A.
Consuliing Engineers and Surveyors

P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199
(505) 345-2010

February 14, 1997

Lisa Manwill PE

City of Albuquerque
Hydrology Department
Plaza Del Sol
Albuguerque, NM

"RE:  Phillips 66 at Wyoming and Constitution NE (J19-D41) Revised Grading Plan Submittal
| Revised Engineer’s stamp date 2-14-97/.

Dear Ms. Manwill,

The previously approved Phillips 66 Grading and Drainage Plan dated-11-5-96 is being re-submitted o
hydrology as a result of grading revisions required in order to accommodate construction errors made: in the

field. Concrete was poured in the gas station service areas approximately 6" below grading plan grades and
to remove would be expensive, so | have regraded a portion of the site to accommodate what has already been

constructed.

| have included a copy of my mark-up to facilitate your review of what was changed. If you have any questions
please feel free to call me. If this meets with your approval please let me know when [ can send my runner

down to pick up an approval letter.

Sincerely,

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Diane Hoelzer,M(/
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CITY OF

Albuquerque
Public Works Department

Martin J. Chavez, Mayor | Robert E. Gurulé, Director

May 27,1997

Diane Hoelzer PE

D. Mark Goodwin & Associates Inc.
P.O. Box 90606

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199

RE: REVISED ENGINEER CERTIFICATION FOR PHILLIPS 66-WYOMING &
CONSTITUTION (J19-D41) ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
DATED 5/13/97

Dear Ms. Hoelzer:

Based on the information provided on your May 14,1997 resubmittal, Engineer Certification for
the above referenced site is acceptable.

It I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3986.

C: Andrew Garcia Sincerely

Bernie J. Montoya
Associate Engineer

Good for You, Albuquerque!

P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103




